
 

 
 

Law & Democracy 
Democratic Services 

 

 

TO COUNCILLOR: 
 

L A Bentley (Chair) 
G A Boulter 

Mrs L M Broadley (Vice-Chair) 
F S Broadley 

R F Eaton 
D A Gamble 

Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 

Miss A Kaur 
C D Kozlowski 

Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 

 

Dear Sir or Madam 
 

I hereby SUMMON you to attend a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE to be 
held at the NELSON SUITE, LEICESTER RACE COURSE, LEICESTER ROAD, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 4AL on THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 at 7.00 PM for the transaction of the 
business set out in the Agenda below. 

 

 Yours faithfully 
 

 

Council Offices 
Wigston 
12 May 2021 

 
 

Mrs Anne E Court 
Chief Executive 

 

I T E M  N O . A G E N D A P A G E  N O ’ S 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive apologies for absence from Members to determine the quorum of the 
meeting in accordance with Rule 7 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitutes  

 To appoint substitute Members in accordance with Rule 26 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution and the Substitution Procedure Rules. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are reminded that any declaration of interest should be made having 
regard to the Members’ Code of Conduct. In particular, Members must make 
clear the nature of the interest and whether it is 'pecuniary' or ‘non-pecuniary'. 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 4 

 To read, confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting in accordance 
with Rule 19 of Part 4 of the Constitution. 

 

5.   The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (The Oval, Oadby) Tree 
Preservation Order 2021 

5 - 15 

~ Page 1 ~



 

Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 20 May 2021 

 Printed and published by Democratic Services,  
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, Council Offices, 

Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 
 

6.   Report of the Development Control Manager (May 2021) 16 - 57 

 a.   Application No. 20/00530/FUL - Natsons House, Cornwall Road, 
Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 4XH 

 
17 - 22 

  Report of the Planning Control Officer  

 b.   Application No. 21/00059/FUL - 107 Harborough Road, Oadby, 
Leicester, LE2 4LG 

 
23 - 30 

  Report of the Planning Control Officer  

 c.   Application No. 21/00077/COU - 105 Foxhunter Drive, Oadby, 
Leicester, LE2 5FH 

 
31 - 39 

  Report of the Planning Control Officer  

 d.   Application No. 21/00090/FUL - 24 Holme Drive, Oadby, Leicester, 
LE2 4HF 

 
40 - 48 

  Report of the Planning Control Officer  

 e.   Application No. 21/00097/FUL - Gartree High School, Oadby, 
Leicester, LE2 5FH 

 
49 - 55 

  Report of the Planning Control Officer  

7.   Planning Appeals Summary Update (2020/21) 58 - 62 

 Report of the Development Control Manager  

8.   Planning Enforcement Activity Update (2020/21) 63 - 65 

 Report of the Development Control Manager  

For more information, please contact: 
 

Democratic Services 
Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Council Offices 
Station Road, Wigston 

Leicestershire  
LE18 2DR 

 
t:  (0116) 257 2775 

e:  democratic.services@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 

You can access all available public meeting documents  
and audio-visual live streams and recordings electronically on: 

 

  

  

    

Our website oadby-
wigston.gov.uk under 

'Your Council’ and 
‘Meeting Dates, 

Agendas & Minutes’  

Your smart iPad, 
Android or 

Windows tablet 
device with the 

‘Modern.Gov’ app 

Our YouTube Channel 
ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc 
or smart device with the 

‘YouTube’ app 
(facilitated by ‘Zoom’) 

Our audio platform 
soundcloud.com/ 
oadbywigstonbc or 
smart device with the 
‘SoundCloud’ app 

 

~ Page 2 ~

https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://moderngov.oadby-wigston.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl
http://ow.ly/FYQW50zDNkc
https://apps.apple.com/us/app/youtube-watch-listen-stream/id544007664
https://zoom.us/
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://soundcloud.com/oadbywigstonbc
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/soundcloud-music-audio/id336353151?mt=8


Development Control Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD BY 
REMOTE VIDEO CONFERENCE (SEE INSTRUCTIONS BELOW) ON THURSDAY, 25 

FEBRUARY 2021 COMMENCING AT 6.00 PM 

 
PRESENT (BY REMOTE LINK) 

 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
Mrs L M Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
Mrs S Z Haq 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
C D Kozlowski 
Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE (BY REMOTE LINK) 
 
S J Ball Trainee Solicitor (acting as the Democratic Services Officer) 
Miss E Byrne Administrative Assistant (shadowing the Democratic Services Officer) 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
R Redford Development Control Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

23.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Miss P V Joshi. 

24.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
None.  

25.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None. 

26.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 September 2020 be taken as 
read, confirmed and signed. 

27.    REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER (FEBRUARY 2021) 

28a.   APPLICATION NO. 20/00541/FUL - 32 GRANGE ROAD, WIGSTON, 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 1JG 
 

~ Page 3 ~

Agenda Item 4



Development Control Committee (Remote Video Conference) 
Thursday, 25 February 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

The Committee gave consideration to the report (as set out at pages 10 - 22 of the 
agenda reports pack) with reference to the Officers’ Presentation (as set out at slides 3 - 
10) which asked it to determine an application for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Mrs S Z Haq, seconded by Councillor J Kaufman and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 6.09 PM 

 
 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 20 May 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 

~ Page 4 ~



 

 

 

Development Control 
Committee 

Thursday, 20 May 
2021 

Matter for 
Information and 

Decision 

 

Report Title: The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (The Oval, Oadby) 
Tree Preservation Order 2021 

Report Author(s): Michael Bennetto (Arboricultural Officer) 
 

Purpose of Report: The purpose of this report is to seek a decision from the Committee to 
confirm or otherwise the Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (The 
Oval, Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2021 which was made on the 8 
January 2021 (“the Order”). 

Report Summary: The Order has been made in consideration of replacing and revoking 
the old County Council TPO which protected trees at 11 and 12 (The 
Oval, Oadby), the trees within the new Order cover the trees within 
the wider area of The Oval which are considered to provide a 
significant degree of public amenity both in the present and future. 
The Order should help to ensure that the green verdant nature of the 
area is maintained. Two letters of representation were received, 1 
letter of support and 1 letter of objection. These have been taken in 
to account within the report below. 

Recommendation(s): That the Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (The Oval, 
Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2021 be confirmed without 
modification. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Co
[...]
rder be confirmed without modification. 

 

 

~ Page 8 ~



~ Page 9 ~

Appendix 1



~ Page 10 ~



~ Page 11 ~



~ Page 12 ~



~ Page 13 ~



~ Page 14 ~



~ Page 15 ~



 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

Application Number Address 
  
Report Items  

  

a.  20/00530/FUL Natsons House 
Cornwall Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 4XH 

 

a.    

b.  21/00059/FUL 107 Harborough Road 
Oadby 
Leicestershire 
LE2 4LG 

 

b.    

c.  21/00077/COU 105 Foxhunter Drive 
Oadby 
Leicestershire 
LE2 5FH 

c.    

d.  21/00090/FUL 24 Holme Drive 
Oadby 
Leicestershire 
LE2 4HF 

d.    

e.  21/00097/FUL Gartree High School 
Ridge Way 
Oadby 
Leicester 
Leicestershire 
LE2 5TQ 

e.    

   

 

  

~ Page 16 ~

Agenda Item 6



 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

 

a. 20/00530/FUL Natsons House 
Cornwall Road 
Wigston 
Leicestershire 
LE18 4XH 

 27 November 2020 Alterations and extensions at ground and first floor 
level to side of existing B8 warehouse. 

 Case Officer Michael Smith 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2014 

 
  

~ Page 17 ~



 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

Site and Location 
 
The application site lies within an identified Employment Area on Cornwall Road and comprises of a 
large two storey building currently occupied in part by Simple Self Storage Limited but also in part 
by other commercial operators.  Apart from the buildings there are large areas to the front, sides 
and rear of the building used for parking and deliveries. 
 
Although this side of Cornwall Road is identified as an employment area in the adopted local plan 
and contains a variety of commercial and industrial premises, on the opposite side of the road lie 
residential dwellings.   
 
Description of proposal 
 
The proposal involves the erection of a part single, part two storey extension to the building to form 
additional storage space and enc
[...]
y 
be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay in  
giving notice of appeal.  
   
The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if it seems to the Secretary of State that the 
local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development 
or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory 
requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a 
development order.    
   
If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the 
Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at 
least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.  
   
Purchase Notices  
  
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably 
beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  
   
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
 
 
  

~ Page 22 ~

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

 

b. 21/00059/FUL 107 Harborough Road  
Oadby  
Leicestershire  
LE2 4LG   

 10 February 2021 Erection of one, two storey dwelling 

 Case Officer Mrs Tracey Carey 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2014 

 

[...]
ecretary of State that the 
local planning authority could not have granted planning permission for the proposed development 
or could not have granted it without the conditions they imposed, having regard to the statutory 
requirements, to the provisions of any development order and to any directions given under a 
development order.   
 
If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the 
Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at 
least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK. 
 
Purchase Notices 
 
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably 
beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. 
 
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

~ Page 31 ~

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

 

c. 21/00077/COU 105 Foxhunter Drive  
Oadby  
Leicestershire  
LE2 5FH 

 15 February 2021 Change of use from residential dwelling (Use class C3) 
to children's home (Use class C2) for up to 4 young 
persons. 

 Case Officer Michael Smith 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2014 

 
  

~ Page 32 ~



 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

Site and Location 
 
The application site is a two storey detached 5 bedroom dwellinghouse located on Foxhunter Drive.  
Foxhunter Drive and the surrounding roads form part of an established residential area which 
includes a mixture of detached and semi-detached houses as well as detached and semi-detached 
bungalows.  
 
Foxhunter Drive offers easy reach to a number of local amenities including shops, supermarkets and 
eating/drinking establishments within the Oadby Town Centre. The property also benefits from 
being in the catchment area for local schools as well as excellent local transport and road links. 
 
Although the majority of properties in the immediate area comprise of single family accommodation, 
No 103 Foxhunter Drive, the property immediately adjacent to the application site which is a large 
detached property is an established residential care home (Use Class C2) having been granted 
planning permission in 2011.  In addition, officers are aware that a further property, No 13 Mercia 
Drive, not far from the application site, is also in use as a care home. 
 
Description of proposal 
 
The proposals involves the change of use of this detached dwellinghouse from a residential dwelling 
(Use Class C3) to children's home (Use Class C2) for up to 4 young persons. The age group would 
range from 7 -16 (i.e. school age). 
 
The applicants have indicated that there will be a minimum requirement of 2 support staff on every 
shift and maximum of 4 support staff on shift at any one time, once fully occupied, while there will 
also be sleep in staff who will cover the supervision at night time. In addition, the home will also 
have a management team to support the staff. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
None Relevant 
 
Consultations 
 
LCC Highways: The drawing number RPD/JAN/2021/0106/01 shows there 4 off street car parking 
spaces, the LHA can confirm that they are in accordance with paragraph 3.188 of the LHDG.  The 
Design & Access statement states there are to be a minimum of 2 staff members with a maximum 
of 4 on site, and
[...]
 
I find that the use of the dwelling-house (Use Class C3) as a small scale home for children (Use 
Class C2), as proposed, would constitute a material change in the use of the building firmly falling 
within the scope of s55(1). When LDC application was submitted, express planning permission 
would have been required. 
 
This application is different in that it is seeking planning permission for the material change of use 
as identified by the Planning Inspector). 
 
Relevant Planning Policies 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Oadby and Wigston Local Plan 
Policy 6 – High Quality design and Materials  
Policy 11 – Housing Choices   
Policy 34 – Car Parking  
 
Leicestershire Highways Design Guide (2018) 
 
Planning Considerations 
 
The main issues to consider in the determination of this application are as follows: 
 
- The impact of the proposal on neighbouring residential properties. 
 
The impact of the proposal on neighbouring residential properties. 
 
No 105 Foxhunter Drive is a 5 bedroom detached two storey dwellinghouse that lies within an 
established residential area being surrounded by a mixture of detached and semi-detached houses 
and bungalows.   
 
The property has a frontage that it is proposed would accommodate 4 car parking spaces and has a 
rear enclosed garden that backs onto open land that forms part of the Leicester Racecourse.  It is 
also flanked by two other properties No 107 Foxhunter Drive a detached residential dwelling and No 
103 Foxhunter Drive which is a large detached property and an established care home.   
 
It is proposed that No 105 would be used as a residential care home (Use Class C2) for up to a 
maximum of four young people resident at the site at any one time. The age group would range 
from 7 -16 (i.e. school age) and the residents would attend local schools, appropriate to their age 
and education needs. 
 
The applicants have provided details of the level of care that will be provided on a day to day basis 
to 
[...]
tions given under a 
development order.    
   
If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the 
Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at 
least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.  
   
Purchase Notices  
   
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably 
beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  
   
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
  

~ Page 40 ~



 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

 

d. 21/00090/FUL 24 Holme Drive  
Oadby  
Leicestershire  
LE2 4HF 

 22 February 2021 Side and rear extensions plus loft conversion 
incorporating dormer window to the side 

 Case Officer Mrs Tracey Carey 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved Oadby & Wigston Borough Council LA100023293 Published 2014 

 
  

~ Page 41 ~



 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

Site and Location 
 
The site is located within a predominantly residential area comprising a mixture of detached and 
semi-detached single and two storey dwellings of brick and tile construction with elements of render 
or cladding.  Holme Drive is a cul-de-sac with two storey properties dominating the entrance and 
the western top of the cul-de-sac beyond the public footpath whichfootpath, which links Holme 
Drive to Woo
[...]
n under a 
development order.    
   
If you intend to submit an appeal that you would like examined by inquiry then you must notify the 
Local Planning Authority and Planning Inspectorate (inquiryappeals@planninginspectorate.gov.uk) at 
least 10 days before submitting the appeal. Further details are on GOV.UK.  
   
Purchase Notices  
   
If either the local planning authority or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or 
grants it subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably 
beneficial use in its existing state nor render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted.  
   
In these circumstances, the owner may serve a purchase notice on the Council (District Council, 
London Borough Council or Common Council of the City of London) in whose area the land is 
situated. This notice will require the Council to purchase his interest in the land in accordance with 
the provisions of Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
  

~ Page 56 ~

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


 
 
 

Development Control Committee 
20 May 2021 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
a. 20/00530/FUL 
 

 
b. 21/00059/FUL 
 

 
c. 21/00077/COU 
 

 
d. 21/00090/FUL 
 

 
e. 21/00097/FUL 
 

 
 
 

~ Page 57 ~



 

Development Control 
Committee 

Thursday, 20 May 
2021 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Planning Appeals Summary Update (2020/21) 

Report Author(s): Richard Redford (Development Control Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide an update on appeal decisions received by the Council as 
Local Planning Authority (LPA) during 2020/21. 

Report Summary: A total of 5 appeal decisions were received, with 3 dismissed (60%) 
and 2 allowed (40%). The Council as LPA is therefore above the 30% 
Government target for appeals being allowed. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report and appendix be noted. 

Senior Leader
[...]
 Matthews / Richard 
Redford 

20/00148/FUL 
 APP/L2440/W/20/3264054  

 

Refused 
03/05/2020 
Delegated 

Appeal 
Dismissed –  
11/03/2021 

 
 
 

 

 

~
 P

age 62 ~



 

Development Control 
Committee 

Thursday, 20 May 
2021 

Matter for 
Information 

 

Report Title: Planning Enforcement Activity Report (2020/2021) 

Report Author(s): Richard Redford (Development Control Manager) 
 

Purpose of Report: To provide a yearly summary of the Council’s planning enforcement 
activity as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for 2020/21. 

Report Summary: During the period 1 April 2020 until 31 March 2021, the enforcement 
activity that has taken place is as follows 181 new cases were 
registered. 11 formal notices were served comprising a mixture of 
Enforcement Notices and Section 215 Notices. Of the Enforcement 
Notices served, none were appealed. 

Recommendation(s): That the content of the report be noted. 

Senior Leadership, 
Head of Service, 
Manager, Officer and 
Other Contact(s): 

Adrian Thorpe (Head of Built Environment) 
(0116) 257 2645 
adrian.thorpe@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Richard Redford (Development Control Manager) 
(0116) 257 2654 
richard.redford@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 
 
Chris Glover (Planning Enforcement Officer) 
(0116) 257 2733 
chris.glover@oadby-wigston.gov.uk 

Corporate Objectives: Building, Protecting and Empowering Communities (CO1) 
Growing the Borough Economically (CO2) 
Providing Excellent Services (CO3) 

Vision and Values: “A Stronger Borough Together” (Vision) 
Accountability (V1) 
Respect (V2) 
Teamwork (V3) 
Customer Focus (V5) 

Report Implications:- 

Legal: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Financial: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Corporate Risk 
Management: 

Decreasing Financial Resources / Increasing Financial Pressures (CR1) 
Regulatory Governance (CR6) 
Economy / Regeneration (CR9) 

Equalities and Equalities 
Assessment (EA): 

There are no implications directly arising from this report. 
EA not applicable. 

Human Rights: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

~ Page 63 ~

Agenda Item 8



Health and Safety: There are no implications directly arising from this report. 

Statutory Officers’ Comments:- 

Head of Paid Service: The report is satisfactory. 

Chief Finance Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Monitoring Officer: The report is satisfactory. 

Consultees: None. 

Background Papers: None. 

Appendices: None. 

 

1. Background 
 
1.1 At the meeting of the Development Control Committee on 27 August 2020, Members noted 

the report of the Planning Enforcement Officer relating to levels of enforcement activity and 
that a yearly up-date on enforcement activity would be reported to the Development Control 
Committee. 

 
1.2 As Members are aware, the Council as Local Planning Authority (LPA) is monitored on its 

performance in the determination of planning submissions on a quarterly-basis with the 
expectation that the Council exceeds targets set by Central Government. 

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 During the period 1 April 2020 until 31 March 2021, the enforcement activity that has taken 

place is as follows: 
 

 Number of new cases registered in the period: 181 
 Number of cases closed in the period: 94 
 Number of cases currently logged: 449 

 
2.2 A total of 83 active enforcement cases from the period 1st April 2019 to 31 March 2020 were 

carried into the period 1st April 2020 until 31st March 2021. 
 

2.3 In respect of the number of cases currently logged, although the number is relatively high, 
this is due in part to not all current cases being worked on as some are being monitored 
while corresponding planning applications are dealt with. In addition, a recent audit of our 
enforcement database highlighted a number of cases ‘pending consideration’ dating back to 
2004. There is work in progress to bring the database up to date, as many of these cases will 
have already been resolved. 

 
2.4 During the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 2021, an overall total of 11 formal notices were 

served comprising a mixture of Enforcement Notices and Section 215 Notices. Of the 
Enforcement Notices served, none were appealed. 

 
2.5 The number of outstanding enforcement cases has marginally increased from last year by a 

total of 3 due to a combination of the number of complaints received, the nature of the 
breaches being investigated, the number of instances of working alongside other Council 
departments where breaches relate to 2 or more service areas, and on-going dialogue 

~ Page 64 ~



involving Officers to find appropriate resolutions to breaches without the need for formal 
action to be taken. 

 
2.6 Action taken by the Planning Enforcement Officer during this period has also led to 18 

retrospective planning applications being received to regularise breaches of control. 
 

2.7 No formal complaints were registered against enforcement based issues. 
 
2.8 In respect of the corporate risks identified, these relate to where formal action is taken on 

which the person(s) who are served with notices have a right of appeal.  Where this right of 
appeal is acted upon, there would be the potential for an award of costs against the Council. 
This is mitigated against, as far as practicable, by continuing to work in a professional 
manner alongside Legal Officers to minimise the potential for awards against the Council. 

 

~ Page 65 ~


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (The Oval, Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2021
	Appendix 1 - The Borough Council of Oadby & Wigston (The Oval, Oadby) Tree Preservation Order 2021

	6 Report of the Development Control Manager (May 2021)
	7 Planning Appeals Summary Update (2020/21)
	Appendix 1- Appeal Details & Decisions (2020-21)

	8 Planning Enforcement Activity Update (2020/21)



Minutes of the meeting


 

Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 20 May 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE HELD AT THE 
NELSON SUITE, LEICESTER RACE COURSE, LEICESTER ROAD, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 

4AL ON THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 COMMENCING AT 7.00 PM 

 
PRESENT 

 

 
L A Bentley Chair 
Mrs L M Broadley Vice-Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS  
 
G A Boulter 
F S Broadley 
Miss P V Joshi 
J Kaufman 
Miss A Kaur 
Mrs H E Loydall 
R E R Morris 
Dr I K Ridley 

 

  

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
S J Ball Assistant Solicitor 
M Bennetto Arboricultural Officer 
Miss E Byrne Democratic Services Officer 
Mrs T Carey Planning Control Officer 
D M Gill Head of Law & Democracy / Monitoring Officer 
R Redford Development Control Manager 
A Thorpe Head of Built Environment 
 

OTHERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
  
 

29.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillors R F Eaton and D A Gamble. 

30.   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
Councillor Dr I K Ridley substituted for Councillor D A Gamble. 

31.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor J Kaufman declared a non-pecuniary interest with regard to item 6c of the 
agenda, regarding his close friendship with one of the objectors.  

32.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 February 2021 be taken as 



 

Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 20 May 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

read, confirmed and signed. 

33.   THE BOROUGH COUNCIL OF OADBY & WIGSTON (THE OVAL, OADBY) TREE 
PRESERVATION ORDER 2021 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 5 – 15 of the agenda, 
delivered and summarised by the Tree Officer, which should be read together with these 
minutes as a composite document. It was reported that an updated petition objecting to 
the application had been received with additional signatories. 
 
Councillor Mrs H E Loydall requested that the tree to be put on the schedule for street 
cleaning to avoid a build-up of leaf debris.  
  
It was moved by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall, seconded by Councillor Mrs L M Broadley and 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be GRANTED. 

34.    REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER (MAY 2021) 
 
` 

35.   APPLICATION NO. 20/00530/FUL - NATSONS HOUSE, CORNWALL ROAD, 
WIGSTON, LEICESTERSHIRE, LE18 4XH 
 
Mr A Price, spoke upon the application on behalf of the applicant, and Councillor Mrs R H 
Adams spoke as the Ward Councillor for South Wigston, on behalf of the residents and the 
leader of the Council. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 16 - 22 of the agenda, 
with reference to the Officers’ Presentation (as set out at slides 3 – 6) which asked it to 
determine an application for Alterations and extensions at ground and first floor level to 
the side of the existing B8 warehouse. 
 
It was requested that the Enforcement Officer be asked to investigate any pre-existing 
conditions relating to self-storage and the external storage container currently on site, and 
also the height of the building and alleged business operation outside of permitted hours.  
 
It was moved by the Chair to permit, seconded by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall 
 
Votes For:   2 
Votes Against: 6 
Abstentions:  2 
 
Motion defeated. 
 
It was moved by Councillor G A Boulter to defer, seconded by Councillor R E Morris. 
  
Votes For:   8 
Votes Against:  2 
Abstentions:  0 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 



 

Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 20 May 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

 
The application be DEFERRED pending further investigatory work and a site 
visit by Members.  

36.   APPLICATION NO. 21/00059/FUL - 107 HARBOROUGH ROAD, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 4LG (WITHDRAWN) 
 
Application Withdrawn from agenda.  

36a.   APPLICATION NO. 21/00077/COU - 105 FOXHUNTER DRIVE, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5FH 
 
Mr Thandi spoke upon the application as the applicant and Ms T Savage spoke as an 
objector of the application. Councillor D M Carter spoke as a Ward Councillor for Oadby St. 
Peters, on behalf of the residents. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 32 - 40 of the agenda, 
with reference to the Officers’ Presentation (as set out at slides 16 – 20),  which asked it 
to determine an application for Change of Use from residential dwelling (Use class C3) to 
children's home (Use class C2) for up to 4 young persons. 
 
It was moved to permit by Councillor L A Bentley and seconded by Councillor Mrs H E 
Loydall. 
 
Votes For:   7 
Votes Against:  2 
Abstentions:  0  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives.  

37.   APPLICATION NO. 21/00090/FUL - 24 HOLME DRIVE, OADBY, LEICESTER, LE2 
4HF 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 41 - 49 of the agenda, 
with reference to the Officers’ Presentation (as set out at slides 20 – 32), which asked it to 
determine an application for side and rear extensions plus a loft conversion incorporating 
dormer window to the side. 
 
Mr M Ishmael, spoke upon the application on behalf of the applicant and Mrs Thompson 
spoke as an objector to the application. 
 
It was moved to permit by Councillor Mrs H E Loydall, and seconded by the chair. 
 
Votes For:   9  
Votes Against:  1 
Abstentions:  0 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 



 

Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 20 May 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

38.   APPLICATION NO. 21/00097/FUL - GARTREE HIGH SCHOOL, OADBY, 
LEICESTER, LE2 5FH 
 
A letter on behalf of the applicant was submitted prior to the meeting by Ms D Marriage, 
which was read out to the Committee by The Head of Law & Democracy/ Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out at pages 50 - 56 of the agenda, 
with reference to the Officers’ Presentation (as set out at slides 32 – 40), which asked it to 
determine an application for a four classroom teaching block. 
 
The Committee asked that Condition 3 be amended, to incorporate replacement of any 
trees removed during construction.  
 
It was moved to permit by the Chair, seconded by Councillor Dr I K Ridley. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The application be GRANTED planning permission in accordance with the 
submitted documents and plans subject to the prescribed conditions and 
informatives. 

39.   PLANNING APPEALS SUMMARY UPDATE (2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 58 – 62 of the 
agenda, which asked it to note the update on appeal decisions received by the Council as 
Local Planning Authority during 2020/21.  
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was  
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
  
The content of the report be noted. 

40.   PLANNING ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY UPDATE (2020/21) 
 
The Committee gave consideration to the report as set out on pages 63 - 65 of the agenda 
which asked it to note the yearly summary of the Council’s planning enforcement activity 
as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) for 2020/21. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting, it was 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 

 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.21 PM 

 
 



 

Development Control Committee  
Thursday, 20 May 2021 

Chair’s 
Initials  

 

 

   

 Chair 
 

 Thursday, 22 July 2021 
 

 
 

Printed and published by Democratic Services, Oadby and Wigston Borough Council, 
Council Offices, Station Road, Wigston, Leicestershire, LE18 2DR 


